

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

NORRIS COCHRAN, Acting Secretary of
Health and Human Services, et al.,
Respondents.

State of OREGON, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

NORRIS COCHRAN, Acting Secretary of
Health and Human Services, et al.,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF OREGON, NEW YORK,
CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,
HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN,
MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NORTH
CAROLINA, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT,
VIRGINIA, AND WISCONSIN, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
IN OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE**

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General of Oregon
BENJAMIN GUTMAN
Solicitor General
1162 Court Street N.E.
Salem, OR 97301

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
1300 I Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
Deputy Solicitor General
JUDITH N. VALE
Senior Assistant Solicitor General
LAURA ETLINGER
Assistant Solicitor General
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 416-8020
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

(Complete counsel listing appears on signature pages.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement	1
Argument	4
I. The Court’s Rules Require Dismissal of These Proceedings and Denial of the Motions to Intervene as Moot.	4
II. The Motions Should Be Denied Because No Extraordinary Circumstances Warrant Intervention.	6
A. Intervention in This Court Is Exceedingly Rare and Has Been Permitted Only Where the Required Impact on the Intervenor Is Clear on the Face of the Application.	7
B. The Proposed Intervenors Have Not Established Any Vital or Concrete Interest in Obtaining This Court’s Review of the Decisions Below.	11
C. The Proposed Intervenors Also Have Not Established Any Vital or Concrete Interest in Defending the Rule if This Court Were to Review the Decisions Below.....	15

	Page
D. If the Court Does Not Dismiss These Proceedings, the Requests to Participate in Oral Argument Should Be Denied.....	19
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	5, 16
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Int’l v. Donovan</i> , 771 F.2d 1551 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	10
<i>Automobile Workers v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965) ..	8
<i>Beth Israel Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978) ..	9,10
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. EEOC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 109 (2019) ..	17
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 928 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	10
<i>Chicago & Grand Trunk R. Co. v. Wellman</i> , 143 U.S. 339 (1892).....	5
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	11
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969).....	5
<i>Hall v. Holder</i> , 117 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	10
<i>Hutchinson v. Pfeil</i> , 211 F.3d 515 (10th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation into Possible Violations of Tit. 18, etc.</i> , 587 F.2d 598 (3d Cir. 1978)	8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..	16
<i>McKenna v. Pan Am. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 303 F.2d 778 (5th Cir. 1962)	8
<i>Mullaney v. Anderson</i> , 342 U.S. 415 (1952)	9
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 925 (1966)...	10
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967)...	10

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 771 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Rogers v. Paul</i> , 382 U.S. 198 (1965).....	8, 9
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	16
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010).....	9
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	11
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 562 U.S. 1002 (2010).....	9
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011).....	9
<i>United States v. Terminal Railroad Association of St. Louis</i> , 236 U.S. 194 (1915).....	10
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	10
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016) ..	10
 Federal Regulations	
Compliance with Statutory Program Integrity Requirements, 84 Fed. Reg. 7,714 (Mar. 4, 2019)	2
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	8, 17
Sup. Ct. R. 28.7.....	19
Sup. Ct. R. 46.1.....	1, 4, 5

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Office of the Assistant Sec’y for Health, HHS, <i>Funding Opportunity: FY2020 Title X Services Grants: Providing Public-Funded Family Planning Services in Areas of High Need</i> (May 29, 2020), https://www.grants.gov/web/grants/view- opportunity.html?oppId=323353	13
Office of the Assistant Sec’y for Health, HHS, <i>FY2020 Title X Services Grants: Providing Publicly-Funded Family Planning Services in Areas of High Need – Maryland Service Area Only</i> (May 29, 2020), https://www.grants.gov/web/grants/view- opportunity.html?oppId=327358	13
Office of Population Affairs, HHS, <i>HHS Awards Title X Family Planning Service Grants</i> (Mar. 29, 2019), https://opa.hhs.gov/about/news/grant-award- announcements/hhs-awards-title-x-family- planning-service-grants	13
Office of Population Affairs, HHS, OPA Newsroom, <i>Office of Population Affairs Statement on Proposed Revision of Title X Regulations</i> , https://opa.hhs.gov/about/news/opa-newsroom	3
Memorandum on Protecting Women’s Health at Home and Abroad, 2021 Daily Comp. of Pres. Doc. 100 (Jan. 28, 2021)	3
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	4, 7
